
Notice of Meeting of the

ASSEMBLY

to be held on Wednesday, 24 November 2021 
commencing at 7:00 pm in the 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

To all Members of the Council of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham

Date of publication: 16th December 2021 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Leanna McPherson
Tel: 020 8227 2852

E-mail: leanna.mcpherson@lbbd.gov.uk





Please note that this meeting will be webcast and members of the press and public 
are encouraged to view the proceedings via this method due to COVID-19 
restrictions.  Those wishing to attend the meeting in person must provide evidence 
of a negative Lateral Flow Test on arrival and wear a face mask at all times, 
including while seated in the public gallery on the second floor of the Town Hall.  To 
view the webcast click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be 
available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 29th 
September 2021 (Pages 3 - 7) 

4. Minutes of Sub-Committees - To note the minutes of the JNC 
Appointments, Salaries and Structures Panel held on 1 and 8 November 
2021 (Pages 9 - 11) 

5. Leader's Statement  

The Leader will present his statement.

6. Appointments  

The Labour Group Secretary will announce any nominations to fill vacant 
positions on Council committees or other bodies.

7. Appointment of Statutory Scrutiny Officer (Pages 13 - 14) 

8. Member Champions' Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 15 - 29) 

9. Local Safeguarding Adults' Board Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 31 - 73) 

10. Corporate Parenting Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 75 - 94) 

11. Adoption Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 95 - 134) 

12. Treasury Management 2021/22 Mid-Year Revi
[...]
es: Aspirational and resilient places
 Environment: Becoming the green capital of the capital

Well Run Organisation

 Delivers value for money for the taxpayer
 Employs capable and values-driven staff, demonstrating excellent people 

management
 Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
ASSEMBLY

Wednesday, 29 September 2021
(7:00  - 8:50 pm)

PRESENT

Cllr Toni Bankole (Chair)
Cllr Faruk Choudhury (Deputy Chair)

Cllr Saima Ashraf Cllr Abdul Aziz Cllr Princess Bright
Cllr Laila M. Butt Cllr Evelyn Carpenter Cllr Josie Channer
Cllr John Dulwich Cllr Syed Ghani Cllr Rocky Gill
Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu Cllr Jane Jones Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe
Cllr Mohammed Khan Cllr Olawale Martins Cllr Dave Miles
Cllr Margaret Mullane Cllr Fatuma Nalule Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole
Cllr Glenda Paddle Cllr Simon Perry Cllr Foyzur Rahman
Cllr Tony Ramsay Cllr Paul Robinson Cllr Darren Rodwell
Cllr Emily Rodwell Cllr Muhammad Saleem Cllr Faraaz Shaukat
Cllr Dominic Twomey Cllr Maureen Worby

23. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were recorded for Councillors Achilleos, Akwaboah, Alasia, 
Bremner, S Bright, Chand, Fergus, Freeborn, Geddes, Haroon, Keller, Lumsden, 
McCarthy, Miah, Quadri, C Rice, L Rice, I Robinson, L Waker and P Waker, who 
were unable to attend the meeting due to the social distancing arrangements 
within the Council Chamber.

24. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

25. Minutes (21 July 2021)

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2021 were confirmed as correct.

26. Death of Former Councillor Inder Singh Jamu, Freeman and Alderman of the 
Borough

The Assembly noted with deep regret that former Councillor, Freeman and 
Alderman of the Borough, Inder Singh Jamu, passed away on Sunday 29 August 
at the age of 83.

Tributes were led by Inder Singh’s son, Councillor
[...]
 description and person specification for the post 
together with the applications and supporting statements of the two shortlisted 
candidates. 

The Panel reviewed and agreed the interview questions to be asked of the 
candidates.

Following the interviews, Members discussed the candidates’ presentations and 
responses to the questions and reached a unanimous decision. 

The Panel resolved to appoint Rebecca Johnson to the post of Director of Public 
Realm, subject to suitable references, employment checks and usual terms and 
conditions.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



ASSEMBLY

24 November 2021

Title: Appointment of Statutory Scrutiny Officer

Report of the Chief Executive

Open Report For Decision

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Alan Dawson, Head of Governance & Electoral 
Services

Contact Details:
Email: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Strategic Director, Law and 
Governance

Summary: 

The Council must designate one of its officers to discharge the functions of statutory 
Scrutiny Officer, as required under section 9FB of the Local Government Act 2000 
(amended by the Localism Act 2011).  The statutory scrutiny officer’s role is to:
 

 promote the role of the Council’s overview and scrutiny committee(s); 
 provide support to the Council’s overview and scrutiny committee(s) and its 

Members; 
 provide guidance to all Members and officers of the Council in relation to 

overview and scrutiny functions. 

The former Director of Strategy and Participation was the designated statutory Scrutiny 
Officer prior to leaving the Council at the end of August 2021.  The statutory scrutiny 
officer cannot be the Council’s Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive), the Monitoring 
Officer (Strategic Director, Law and Governance) or the Chief Finance Officer (Finance 
Director).

Henry Gregg was recently appointed as Interim Director of Strategy and Participation 
and it is propos
[...]
n our ambitions to improve the quality of 
social work practice and lived experiences, with many key achievements and 
improved outcomes for our children in care and care leavers.  

2.4 We were pleased with the overall positive feedback and published Ofsted letter from 
our ILACS focused assurance visit held in May 2021 (Ofsted letter published 15th of 
July 2021) which confirmed many strengths and improvements during the pandemic.  
We have noted the areas for improvement relevant to children in care and care 
leavers and these have been incorporated into our improvement plan and progress 
will be reported regularly at MCPG this year. 

2.5 The work of the MCPG has also concentrated on delivering the promises we have 
made to our looked after children and care leavers.  We are ambitious for children 
and young people and want them to lead happy, safe, and successful lives.  

2.6 A summary of the key achievements in 2020/21 include:

 Strong and effective senior leadership with an unrelenting focus on improving 
outcomes for vulnerable children, young people, and their families.  A robust and 
effective response to COVID-19 premised on our culture of putting the needs of 
the most vulnerable first, honest conversations, robust risk management and 
creating the conditions to work together as a team and with partners.

 Lead Member led Corporate Parenting Group going from strength to strength with 
honest conversations with children, young people, foster carers, and partners 
resulting in better understanding of experiences, what needs to be different and 
agreed actions for improvement.

Page 76



3

 Further work to do, but continued improvement in our partnership working, with 
education and health outcomes improving. A health led overhaul of our initial 
health assessment and reviews has led to improved performance but more work 
to do especially for health of care leavers.

 Practice improvement continues although consistency and variability remain a 
priority.  This is set against a trajectory of improving practice as identified by audit, 
good stability, and sustained performance in adoption.

 Innovative and exciting Specialist Intervention Service continues to develop 
interventions that reflect children, young people and community needs to help 
keep children in their families or return home.

 For those children in care, a strong in-house fostering service supported by the 
Mockingbird programme continues to keep placements stable and responding to 
the variety of needs of our children, with stronger Independent Reviewing Officer 
(IRO) footprint evident.

 Effective Virtual School during the pandemic demonstrating good outcomes for 
children in care and care leavers.

 New care leaver service that is young person centred in capacity and processes 
and that responds to new duties.

 Our work with care leavers underpinned by “no expiry date” ethos for our care and 
support offered, with strengthening relationships, good rates of keeping in touch, 
and celebration of their achievements. 

 Increased investment in our enhanced local offer underpinned by better internal 
and external partnership working including Community Solutions, Housing, 
Inclusive Growth, and Brokerage with aspirations to work towards Care Leaver 
Covenant.

 Continuous improvement plan that reflects our strengths and challenges of our 
offer and practice following a helpful and inspirational visit from the National 
Improvement Advisor for Care Leavers – Mark Riddell, owned politically and 
operationally at the highest level.

 Good progress in strengthening consistency and visibility of child’s voice and lived 
experience.

 An active and greater presence of children in care council in our improvement and 
corporate parenting work including shaping virtual ways of working. 

2.7 We know we still have a lot to do to improve the lives of our children and young people 
in care and care leavers, but with our stronger invigorated MCPG and as committ
[...]
 improving. A health led 
overhaul of our initial health assessment and reviews has led to 
significantly improved performance.

 Practice improvement continues although consistency and variability 
remain a priority.  This is set against a trajectory of improving practice 
as identified by audit, good stability, and sustained performance in 
adoption.

 Innovative and exciting Specialist Intervention Service continues to 
develop interventions that reflect children, young people and 
community needs to help keep children in their families or return 
home.

 For those children in care, a strong in-house fostering service 
supported by the Mockingbird programme continues to keep 
placements stable and responding to the variety of needs of our 
children, with stronger Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) footprint 
evident.

 We continue to respond to the diversity of children in care 
population including upskilling the workforce to better support our 
unaccompanied asylum-seeking children (UASC).  Also, in our anti-
racist practice developments, ensuring our care offer understands 
and meets the needs and experiences of our black and ethnic 
minority children and young people in care. 

 New care leaver service that is young person centred in capacity and 
processes and that responds to new duties.

 Our work with care leavers underpinned by “no expiry date” ethos 
for our care and support offered, with strengthening relationships, 
good rates of keeping in touch, and celebration of their 
achievements. 

 Continuing to work to support our most vulnerable care leavers, 
including increased communication through virtual ways of working, 
exploitation and safeguarding oversight and intervention.

 Increased investment in our enhanced local offer underpinned by 
better internal and external partnership working including 
Community Solutions, Housing, Inclusive Growth, and Brokerage 
with aspirations to work towards Care Leaver Covenant.

 Continuous improvement plan tha
[...]
rolling average for A2 has decreased from 394 days in 2016-19 to 
246 days for 2017-20. Performance has been improving on this indicator year on 
year since 2018, when performance was 434 days. This puts us 125 days above the 
DfE threshold of 121 days, and we remain above all comparators - The National 
average (175 days) and London average (205 days) and similar areas (232 days). 
When published next year, our performance for 2018-21 will decrease further to 218 
days. (97 days above DfE threshold)

Page 101



 
2.32 For A2, individual in year performance was:

• 2017/18    262 days
• 2018/19    223 days
• 2019/20    255 days
• 2020/21    166 days

2.33 In year performance has decreased by 89 days between 19/20 and 20/21.

Summary of current achievements 

2.34 Adopt London East has been operational for 18 months. 12 of these months have 
been in Covid related lockdown. Despite this much has been achieved:

• The highest rate of children placed in all London RAA’s; 
• Adopter approval in line with or higher than all London RAA’s;
• A large increase in the percentage of black and LGBT adopters;
• A new adopter support offer both locally and pan London;
• A Covid support offer independently evaluated as outstanding and praised by the 

DfE;
• Rapid response to Covid including quick development of online training and 

support
• A productive partnership with We are Family delivering webinars and podcasts as 

well as direct support; and
• A clear and positive website showcasing our work.

Future challenges

2.35 The service is still new and has primarily operated within Covid related restrictions. 
These restrictions have affected the service, partners and our adoptive families. 

Page 102



Infrastructure development

2.36 Certain aspects of infrastructure development have been delayed and a primary 
focus in 2021/22 will be in this field. Development areas include:

• A Liquidlogic based software tool for use across the service
• An ASF supplier accreditation too
[...]
e months have been in 
Covid related lockdown. Despite this much has been achieved:

 The highest rate of children placed in all London RAA’s 
 Adopter approval in line with or higher than all London RAA’s
 A large increase in the percentage of black and LGBT adopters
 A new adopter support offer both locally and pan London
 A Covid support offer independently evaluated as outstanding and praised by the DfE
 Rapid response to Covid including quick development of online training and support
 A productive partnership with We are Family delivering webinars and podcasts as 

well as direct support 
 A clear and positive website showcasing our work

Future challenges

Page 131



28

The service is still new and has primarily operated within Covid related restrictions. These 
restrictions have affected the service, partners and our adoptive families. 

Infrastructure development

Certain aspects of infrastructure development have been delayed and a primary focus in 
2021/22 will be in this field. Development areas include:

 A Liquidlogic based software tool for use across the service
 An ASF supplier accreditation tool
 Digital read only access to LA files to ensure easy transfer of information
 Improved financial reporting systems through separation of cost centres
 Pan London commissioning of a birth parent service
 Improvements to the website including a readiness tool for prospective adopters and  

adopter led access to services 
 Consolidation of new ways of working post Covid restrictions

Adopter approval

Due to the long lead in time and the impact of Covid restrictions: adopter approval has taken 
longer to turn the curve than other sectors. Approvals have begun to increase and 21/22 will 
see increased numbers of adopters improved. Development areas include:

 Higher ratio of adopter applications from target groups such as black adopters
 Increase in applications from adopters able to care for more hard to place children
 Increase in the number of adopters wi
[...]
,931 0

LA Contributions:   0

     LB Barking &Dagenham -463,041 -463,041 0

     LB Newham -479,690 -479,690 0

Page 133



30

     LB Tower Hamlets -337,051 -337,051 0

     LB Havering -373,720.00 -373,720.00 0

Total Income
-

1,702,433
-1,702,433 0

Net Expenditure 20/21

Adjusted 
Budget 
20-21

Actuals 
2020/21

Variance 
2019/20

Net Expenditure 0 0 0

Sue May

HOS Adopt London East

1st September 2021

Page 134



ASSEMBLY

24 November 2021

Title: Treasury Management 2021/22 Mid-Year Review

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services

Open Report For Decision

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: David Dickinson, Investment 
Fund Manager

Contact Details: Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Finance Director (S151 Officer)

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Managing Director 

Summary

Regulation changes have placed greater onus on elected Members in respect of the 
review and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities. This mid-year review 
report provides details of the mid-year position for treasury activities and highlights 
compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved by the Assembly on 3 March 
2021 as part of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2021/22.

The Cabinet is due to consider this report at its meeting on 16 November 2021 (the date 
of publication of this Assembly agenda).  Any issues arising from the Cabinet meeting will 
be reported to the Assembly.

Recommendation(s)

The Assembly is recommended to note:

(i) The Treasury Management Strategy Statement Mid-Year Review 2021/22;

(ii) The economic update covering the increase in inflation and the potential for an 
increase in the Bank of England Base Rate;

(iii) That the value of the treasury investments and cash as at 30 September 2021 
totalled £170.2m and that the treasury investment strategy outperformed its peer 
group, with a return of 1.51% against an average of 0.24% for London Local 
Authorities (as at 30 June 2021);

(iv) That the value of the commercial and residential loans lent by the Council as at 31 
March 2021 totalled £171.5m;

(v) That the total borrowing position as at 30 September 2021 totalled £1.0 billion, with 
£331.2m relating to the Housing Revenue Account and £669.1m to the General 
Fund;

Page 135

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


(vi) That interest payable was forecast to be £12.6m against a budget of £13.6m, 
representing a surplus of £1m;

(vii) That interest receivable was forecast to be £8.2m against a budget of £6.5m, 
representing a surplus of £1.7m;

(viii) That capitalised interest was forecast to be £6.5m against a budget of £5.0m, 
representing a surplus of £1.5m;

(ix) That Investment and Acquisition Strategy income was forecast to be £4.9m against 
a budget of £6.6m, representing a deficit of £1.7m;

(x) That in the first half of the 2021/22 financial year the Council complied with all 
2021/22 treasury management indicators. 

Reason(s)

To accord with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Council operates a balanced budget whereby cash raised during the year 
meets the Council’s cash expenditure needs. Part of the treasury management 
operations is to ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies 
invested with counterparties of an appropriate level of risk, providing adequate 
liquidity before considering maximising investment return. 

1.2 A second main function of treasury management is the funding of the Council’s 
capital programme and Investment and Acquisition Strategy (IAS). These capital 
plans provide a guide to the Council’s borrowing need, which is essentially the use 
of longer-term cash flow planning to ensure the Council can meet its capital 
spending operations. This management of longer-term cash may involve arranging 
loans, using cash
[...]
nts were high during quarter 1 with 63% of the referrals made showing that mental health played a part in the service user’s attendance.  During quarter 2 this reduced significantly to 11% a...
	Throughout 2020/21 the BHRUT Named Professionals for Safeguarding Adults have maintained a regular presence on the local area Safeguarding Adults Board for Barking and Dagenham. Members of the Trust’s Safeguarding Team also attend the Safeguarding Adu...


	10 Corporate Parenting Annual Report 2020/21
	Appendix A - Corporate Parenting Annual Report 2020-21

	11 Adoption Annual Report 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - Adoption Annual Report

	12 Treasury Management 2021/22 Mid-Year Review



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
ASSEMBLY

Wednesday, 24 November 2021
(7:00  - 8:51 pm)

PRESENT

Cllr Toni Bankole (Chair)
Cllr Faruk Choudhury (Deputy Chair)

Cllr Andrew Achilleos Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah Cllr Saima Ashraf
Cllr Princess Bright Cllr Sade Bright Cllr Josie Channer
Cllr Edna Fergus Cllr Irma Freeborn Cllr Syed Ghani
Cllr Rocky Gill Cllr Kashif Haroon Cllr Jane Jones
Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe Cllr Olawale Martins Cllr Dave Miles
Cllr Fatuma Nalule Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole Cllr Glenda Paddle
Cllr Simon Perry Cllr Ingrid Robinson Cllr Paul Robinson
Cllr Emily Rodwell Cllr Muhammad Saleem Cllr Dominic Twomey
Cllr Lee Waker Cllr Phil Waker Cllr Maureen Worby

36. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were recorded for Councillors Alasia, Aziz, Bremner, Butt, 
Carpenter, Chand, Dulwich, Geddes, Jamu, Keller, Khan, Lumsden, McCarthy, 
Miah, Mullane, Quadri, Rahman, Ramsay, C Rice, L Rice, D Rodwell and Shaukat 
who were unable to attend the meeting due to the social distancing arrangements 
within the Council Chamber.

37. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

38. Minutes (29th September 2021)

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2021 were confirmed as 
correct.

39. Minutes of Sub-Committees

The Assembly received and noted the minutes of the JNC Appointments, Salaries 
and Structures Panels held on 1 and 8 November 2021.

40. Leader's Statement

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Community Leadership 
& Engagement presented a verbal statement updating the Assembly on a range of 
matters since the last meeting including:

- Broadway Theatre: The Deputy Leader attended a lecture on the history of 
Barking Abbey at the Broadway Theatre.

- Stephen Port Inquest: Barking Town Hall continued to host the inquest into 



the murders of Daniel Whitworth, Jack Taylor, Anthony Walgate and Gabriel 
Kovari; 

- Winter Lantern Parade: Over 6,000 residents attended the Winter Lantern 
Parade to celebrate the 100th anniversary of the Becontree Estate;

- Women’s Empowerment Month: The 7th Women’s Empowerment month and 
Women’s Empowerment Awards would be taking place in March 2022.  The 
Deputy Leader encouraged applications for the Women’s Empowerment 
Awards to be submitted to the Cabinet Member for Employment, Skills and 
Aspiration;

- Interfaith Week:  The Deputy Leader was pleased to address a reception 
during Interfaith Week and took the opportunity to pay tribute to the role of faith 
communities throughout the pandemic 

- Employer of the Year –Investors in People (IIP) Gold:  The Council had 
been shortlisted for the Employer of the Year awards for IIP Gold.  Although the 
Council had not won the award, the Deputy Leader congratulated the 
Managing Director, Strategic Director, Law and Governance, and the Director 
of Workforce Change for their hard work; 

- Looking forward to 2022: 2022 was looking positive already with various 
projects underway including:

o Work was underway to build two new film studios;
o Progress was being made to bring three famous food markets to the 

Borough (Smithfield’s meat, Smithfields fruit and flower and Billingsgate 
fish markets), 

o The borough was building one in five of all affordable homes in London 
with eight out of ten homes going to local residents;

o The East End Women’s Museum was planning to open its doors for the 
first time;

o An extension to the Thames Clipper Service to include Barking; and
o A new railway station being built at Barking Riverside.

- Christmas: The Deputy Leader thanked everyone who would be working over 
the Christmas period this year.

The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration also provided an 
update on the current COVID-19 situation in the Borough.  The Cabinet Member 
advised that it had been 21 months since the pandemic started and, in that time, 
584 residents from the borough had sadly passed away.  Currently there were 80 
new cases a day, an increase of 30 since the last meeting of the Assembly. 

It was noted that, disappointingly, only 55% of local residents had received two 
COVID vaccinations against a national average of 80%.  Nationally, 26% had 
received their booster jab while only 12% had received it in the Borough.  The 
Cabinet Member encouraged residents to take up the vaccination offer as soon as 
possible to help prevent the spread of COVID-19.

41. Appointments

There were no appointments.

42. Appointment of Statutory Scrutiny Officer

The Strategic Director for Law and Governance introduced a report on the 
appointment of a statutory Scrutiny Officer.



The Council must designate one of its officers to discharge the functions of 
statutory Scrutiny Officer, as required under section 9FB of the Local Government 
Act 2000 (amended by the Localism Act 2011). 

The Strategic Director advised that the former Director of Strategy and 
Participation was the designated statutory Scrutiny Officer prior to leaving the 
Council at the end of August 2021. The statutory Scrutiny Officer cannot be the 
Council’s Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive), the Monitoring Officer (Strategic 
Director, Law and Governance) or the Chief Finance Officer (Finance Director). 

Henry Gregg was recently appointed as Interim Director of Strategy and Culture 
and it was proposed that he be designated as the Council’s statutory Scrutiny 
Officer.

The Assembly resolved to agree to designate Henry Gregg, Interim Director of 
Strategy and Culture, as the Council’s statutory Scrutiny Officer.

43. Member Champions' Annual Report 2020/21

The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration introduced the 
2020/21 annual report on the work of the Member Champions.

On 18 February 2018 Assembly agreed new governance arrangements including 
the establishment of Member Champion roles.  Councillor Irma Freeborn and 
Councillor Chris Rice were appointed as Member Champions for Quality of Care 
and for Mental Health respectively in December 2018 and Councillor Andrew 
Achilleos as Member Champion for Climate Change in May 2020.

The Cabinet Member advised that the Member Champion for Quality of Care had 
faced a difficult year as she was unable to visit the care homes due to the 
pandemic, however she had volunteered for BD CAN in order to continue 
supporting residents.  Similarly, the Member Champion for Mental Health had 
undertaken several activities and joined forums to keep in touch with residents 
during the pandemic.  

The Cabinet Member commented that the pandemic had shown how many of the 
Borough’s residents had underlying issues with mental health requiring extra 
support, which unfortunately meant increased waiting times for those seeking help.

Councillor Achilleos addressed the Assembly on climate change issues which 
included:

- The effects of climate change becoming more evident in the Borough with the 
recent flash floods and a tornado;

- The COP26 conference in Glasgow, the outcomes of which he felt were 
modest at best; 

- That while the Government was failing to meet environmental targets, the 
Council was excelling by retrofitting over 18,000 properties, internal and 
external wall insulation, heat pump technology and solar panels.

- The development of a Borough walking and cycling strategy;
- The ‘Wild and Free’ scheme that had come to life with the help of 



Eastbrookend Country Park Rangers; and
- The launch of a new website for the County Parks 

(barkinganddagenhamcountryparks.com)  

The Assembly resolved to note the Annual Report of Member Champions for 
2020/21.

44. Local Safeguarding Adults' Board Annual Report 2020/21

The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration introduced the Local 
Safeguarding Adults’ Board Annual Report 2020/21.

The Annual Report described the work and priorities of the Barking and Dagenham 
Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) from April 2020 to March 2021.  It set out how 
the Board had worked to improve the protection of vulnerable adults across the 
Borough along with its achievements and key priorities for the future.

The Annual Report was agreed by the Safeguarding Adults Board at its meeting 
on 20 October 2021 and was presented and discussed at the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on 9 November 2021.

In response to questions, the Cabinet Member advised that there was no direct 
correlation between isolation and access to GP services within the borough.

The Assembly resolved note the Safeguarding Adults’ Board Annual Report for 
2020/21.

45. Corporate Parenting Annual Report 2020/21

The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration introduced the 
Corporate Parenting Annual Report 2020/21.

The annual report provided an overview of what the Council was doing well, key 
achievements in the last year, the key challenges and plans to address those 
challenges in 2021/22 and beyond. 

The Cabinet Member gave a summary of the key achievements in 2020/21, which 
included: 

 Strong and effective senior leadership with an unrelenting focus on improving 
outcomes for vulnerable children, young people, and their families;

 Lead Member led Corporate Parenting Group going from strength to strength 
with honest conversations with children, young people, foster carers, and 
partners resulting in better understanding of experiences, what needs to be 
different and agreed actions for improvement;

 Further work to do, but continued improvement in partnership working, with 
education and health outcomes improving;

 Innovative and exciting Specialist Intervention Service continues to develop 
interventions that reflect children, young people and community needs to help 
keep children in their families or return home;

 For those children in care, a strong in-house fostering service supported by the 
Mockingbird programme continues to keep placements stable and responding 



to the variety of needs of our children, with stronger Independent Reviewing 
Officer (IRO) footprint evident.;

 Effective Virtual School during the pandemic demonstrating good outcomes for 
children in care and care leavers; and

 Work with care leavers underpinned by “no expiry date” ethos for our care and 
support offered, with strengthening relationships, good rates of keeping in 
touch, and celebration of their achievements.

The Assembly resolved to note the Corporate Parenting Annual Report for 
2020/21 and the plans for 2021/22.

46. Adoption Annual Report 2020/21

The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration introduced a report on 
the Adoption Annual report 2021.

The adoption functions of Tower Hamlets, Newham and Barking and Dagenham 
were delegated on 1 October 2019 to the London Borough of Havering within 
terms drawn up in a detailed partnership agreement. Adopt London East (ALE) 
formally commenced operational activity on that date. 

An Adoption Service review in Barking and Dagenham was undertaken in August 
2020 and an area for improvement was identified in relation to contract monitoring 
meetings and performance metrics.  The Cabinet Member advised that the report 
before Assembly verified the processes that were now in place to ensure formal 
assessment against targets, holding ALE to account on overarching contract 
performance.

The Cabinet Member stated that ALE had been operational for 18 months, with 12 
of those months being in Covid related lockdown.  Despite that much had been 
achieved: 

• The highest rate of children placed in all London Regional Adoption Agencies 
(RAA’s); 

• Adopter approval in line with or higher than all London RAA’s; 
• A large increase in the percentage of black and LGBT adopters; 
• A new adopter support offer, both locally and pan London; 
• A Covid support offer independently evaluated as outstanding and praised by 

the DfE; 
• Rapid response to Covid including quick development of online training and 

support 
• A productive partnership with We are Family delivering webinars and podcasts 

as well as direct support; and 
• A clear and positive website showcasing work.

In response to a question, the Cabinet Member advised that one of the biggest 
challenges the Council faced currently was to get siblings adopted together as 
many larger families were now being presented to the Council.

The Assembly resolved to note the contents of the Adoption Report for 2020/21.



47. Treasury Management 2021/22 Mid-Year Review

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services presented a 
report on the Treasury Management 2021/22 Mid-Year Review.

The review report provided details of the mid-year position for treasury activities 
and highlighted compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved by the 
Assembly on 3 March 2021 as part of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement for 2021/22.

The Cabinet Member commented that the focus of the report was on the broader 
economic picture not just in terms of the UK but globally.  These were 
unprecedented times and the UK economy was facing significant pressure in 
terms of Brexit, Covid and climate issues. All of those would influence both the 
borough and the Council either directly or indirectly via inflationary pressures and 
borrowing rates.

The Assembly resolved to note: 

(i) The Treasury Management Strategy Statement Mid-Year Review 2021/22;

(ii) The economic update covering the increase in inflation and the potential for 
an increase in the Bank of England Base Rate; 

(iii) That the value of the treasury investments and cash as at 30 September 
2021 totalled £170.2m and that the treasury investment strategy 
outperformed its peer group, with a return of 1.51% against an average of 
0.24% for London Local Authorities (as at 30 June 2021); 

(iv) That the value of the commercial and residential loans lent by the Council 
as at 31 March 2021 totalled £171.5m; 

(v) That the total borrowing position as at 30 September 2021 totalled £1.0 
billion, with £331.2m relating to the Housing Revenue Account and £669.1m 
to the General Fund;

(vi) That interest payable was forecast to be £12.6m against a budget of 
£13.6m, representing a surplus of £1m; 

(vii) That interest receivable was forecast to be £8.2m against a budget of 
£6.5m, representing a surplus of £1.7m; 

(viii) That capitalised interest was forecast to be £6.5m against a budget of 
£5.0m, representing a surplus of £1.5m; 

(ix) That Investment and Acquisition Strategy income was forecast to be £4.9m 
against a budget of £6.6m, representing a deficit of £1.7m; and

(x) That in the first half of the 2021/22 financial year the Council complied with 
all 2021/22 treasury management indicators.



48. Motions

There were no motions.

49. Questions With Notice

There were no questions with notice.


